

No. 07-562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTRIA GROUP, INC. AND PHILLIP MORRIS USA, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHANIE GOOD, LORI A. SPELLMAN, AND
ALLAIN L. THIBODEAU,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, INC., CAMPAIGN
FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS, AMERICAN HEART
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN LUNG
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN LEGACY
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF CHEST
PHYSICIANS, ONCOLOGY NURSING SOCIETY,
AND AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GERSON H. SMOGER
Counsel of Record
STEVEN M. BRONSON
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
3175 Monterey Blvd., Suite 3
Oakland, CA 94602
(510) 531-4529
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Philip Morris Engaged in a Long-term
Pattern of Conduct Designed to Mislead
Its Consumers 5

A. The Antecedents to the “Lights”
Fraud Through the 1950s 5

B. The 1960s: The Prelude to the
“Lights” Fraud—The “Tar Wars”
and the Cambridge Test..... 8

C. The 1970s: The “Lights”
Cigarette Fraud Is Initiated 14

D. The FTC and Philip Morris in the
“Lights” Era 20

E. The Federal Cigarette Labeling
Act Was Never Designed to
Permit the “Lights” Fraud 22

II. The Tragic Results of the “Lights”
Fraud 24

A. Philip Morris Was Able to Retain
and Even Expand Its Consumer

	Base Through the Marketing of Marlboro Lights.....	24
B.	Philip Morris’ Deception of the Public Health Community	26
C.	Marlboro Lights Are No Less Harmful, and May Be More Harmful, Than Regular Marlboros.....	28
D.	That Philip Morris Was Able To Retain Smokers Who Might Have Quit and Attract Vast Numbers of New Smokers Through the Sale of “Lights” Has Led to Dire Health Consequences	31
E.	The Economic Costs Related to Smoking.....	33
III.	There Is Now a Worldwide Consensus That the “Light” Cigarette Descriptor Has Deceived Consumers and Has Led to an Increase in Tobacco-Related Economic and Public Health Costs	34
	CONCLUSION	38
	APPENDIX	a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris, Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 98-6002, 2006 WL 2971490 (Mass. Sup. Ct. Aug. 9, 2006).....	14
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of New Jersey v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D. N.J. 2001) <i>overruled on other grounds, Empire Healthchoice, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 393 F. 3d 312 (2 ^d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Canada v. JTI-Macdonald Corp.</i> , 2007 SCC 30 (Jun. 28, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://scc.lexum.umontreal.ca/en/2007/2007scc30/2007scc30.html	36
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	23
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 25 (D. D.C. 1985).....	9, 13
<i>Good v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 29 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 219 Ill. 2d 182, 848 N.E.2d 1 (2005)	14, 21
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. D.C. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

Administrative Decisions

Canadian Ministerial Advisory Council on Tobacco Control, *Findings of the International Expert Panel on Cigarette*

<i>Descriptors</i> (Aug. 27-28, 2001).....	36
European Union, <i>Council Decision of 2 June 2004 Concerning the Conclusion of the WHO Framework Convention on Tobacco Control (2004/513/EC)</i> , in <i>Official Journal of the European Union</i> 15.6.2004, available at http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/site/en/oj/2004/l_213/l_21320040615en00080024.pdf	37

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	13
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (July 27, 1965).....	22
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 (Apr. 1, 1970)	4
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§1961-1968	21, 35

Regulations

35 Fed. Reg. 12,671 (1970)	12
36 Fed. Reg. 784 (1971)	13
62 Fed. Reg. 48,158 (1997)	13, 20
62 Fed. Reg. 48,163.....	20

Administrative Materials

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Smoking & Tobacco Use: Fact Sheet, Adult Cigarette Smoking in the United</i>	
---	--

- States: Current Estimates* (updated Nov. 2007), http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/factsheets/adult_cig_smoking.htm 32
- Centers for Disease Control, *Cigarette Smoking-Attributable Morbidity – U.S., 2000*, MMWR Vol. 52(35) (Sept. 5, 2003) 32
- Centers for Disease Control, *Fact Sheet: Tobacco Brand Preferences* (updated Apr. 2007), http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/Factsheets/tobacco_brand_pref.htm 33
- Centers for Disease Control, *Smoking Data Highlights—2006*, http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/state_data/data_highlights/2006/2006.htm..... 33, 34
- FTC, *FTC Cigarette Report For 2004 and 2005* (2007), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/reports/tobacco/2007cigarette2004-2005.pdf> 15, 25
- National Cancer Institute, *Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph 13: Risks Associated with Smoking Cigarettes with Low Machine-Measured Yields of Tar and Nicotine* (2001)*passim*
- U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *The Health Consequences of Smoking, 2004*..... 31, 32

Other Authorities

- American Lung Association, *Estimated Prevalence and Incidence of Lung Disease By Lung Association Territory*

(May 2008).....	33
Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids, The Toll of Tobacco in Maine, http://www.tobaccofreekids.org/reports/settlements/toll.php?StateID=ME	25, 26, 32, 33
Fagan Memorandum to Helmut Wakeham, Philip Morris Principal Scientist, “ <i>Moral Issue on FTC Tar</i> ” (Mar. 7, 1974)	19
Glantz, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>The Cigarette Papers</i> , Berkeley: University of California Press (1998), available at http://www.escholarship.org/editions/view?docId=ft8489p25j&chunk.id=d0e3989&toc.id=d0e3989&brand=eschol	11
Kornegay, President & Executive Director, The Tobacco Institute, Inc., Letter to FTC (Oct. 23, 1970).....	13
Laurene, et al., Philip Morris Smoking Behavior Study Labelled SEX-1, Document No. 504208317-8360 (Mar. 17, 1971), http://tobaccodocuments.org/bliley_rjr/504208317-8360.html	11
Missouri Proxy Statement, <i>DEF 14A SEC Filing</i> , filed by Altria Group Inc. (Mar. 15, 2004), available at http://sec.edgar-online.com/2004/03/15/0001193125-04-042244/Section18.asp	22
Partnership for a Tobacco-Free Maine, <i>About PTM: Facts</i> , Maine Department of Health and Human Services, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention, http://www.tobaccofree-maine.org/facts.html	26, 32, 33

Seligman, <i>Letter to CTR File, Subject: Meeting in New York – November 15, 1978</i> , Document No. 1003718428-8432 (1978), available at http://tobaccodocuments.org/landman/1003718428-8432.html	7
Smoak, Jr., M.D., Press Release, American Medical Association, <i>AMA Commends Report Exposing Dangers of Light Cigarettes</i> (Nov. 27, 2001)	35
<i>Some Unexpected Observations on Tar and Nicotine and Smoker Behavior</i> (Mar. 1, 1974)	19
Thun, et al., <i>Cigarette Tar Yields In Relation to Mortality from Lung Cancer in the Cancer Prevention Study II Prospective Cohort, 1982-8</i> , BRITISH MED. J. 328:72 (2004)	31
World Health Organization Regional Office for Europe, <i>Regulation of Tobacco Products: An Update on European Developments 1999-2001</i> (Oct. 2001), http://www.euro.who.int/document/e74524.pdf	37
World Health Organization, <i>Framework Convention on Tobacco Control</i> (2003), http://www.who.int/tobacco/framework/download/en/index.html	37
